## As Adopted by the House

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 44

26

## Representatives Crossman, Patton

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Padua Franciscan High School figure skating team as the 2019 State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the 2 Padua Franciscan High School figure skating team on placing first overall at the 2019 Ohio High School Team Figure Skating Championship; and 5 WHEREAS, A superb group of young athletes, the members of the Padua Franciscan High School figure skating team have combined 7 ability and dedication with the highest ideals of good sportsmanship in pursuit of their goals. The Lady Bruins have 9 worked diligently in their quest for gold, and consequently, they 10 secured overall first place, their ninth state title in school 11 history, by winning the production ensemble, move-in-the-field to 12 music, and showcase/interpretive team events and thirty medals in 1.3 forty-four individual events at this year's Ohio High School Team 14 Figure Skating Championship; and 15 WHEREAS, Throughout long hours of practice and team 16 activities, the Lady Bruins have bonded as a unit, and they can be 17 justly proud of their achievements. Coaches quide their team by 18 example, inspiring the members to reach for their dreams and 19 aspire to greatness, and in directing their squad to success in 2.0 each challenge, coaches Allison Vega and Alexis Flinn have 21 provided their athletes with the tools that will help them excel 22 not only in sports but also in life; and 23 WHEREAS, The Padua Franciscan High School figure skating 24 team has exemplified the qualities necessary for excellence in 25

sports, including strength, stamina, and agility, as well as

H. R. No. 44 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
established a strong academic record. Through their participation	27
in athletic competition, these fine individuals have learned	28
lessons of hard work and good sportsmanship that will undoubtedly	29
be of great benefit to them throughout their lives; therefore be	30
it	31
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	32
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	33
this Resolution, salute the Padua Franciscan High School figure	34
skating team for exemplary achievement and extend best wishes for	35
the years to come; and be it further	36
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	37
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Padua	38
Franciscan High School figure skating team.	39